Maine law.
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962 IN FAVOR OF E. STANLEY KITCHEN 

CHAP. 174 RESOLVES, 1953 

Chapter 171 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Vera A. Gordon, of West Sullivan. 

Vera A. Gordon; retirement benefit. Resolved: That Vera A. Gordon, 
of West Sullivan, be given credit for an additional 6 months' teaching 
service so that she may be entitled to an additional retirement benefit under 
the pr9visions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes. 

Effective August S, 1953 

Chapter 172 

RESOL VE, Providing for State Pension for Rose LaPointe of Turner. 

Rose LaPointe; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of $40 per 
month be, and hereby is, granted to Rose LaPointe, of Turner, to be paid 
monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pen­
sion shall begin on July I, I953 and continue until otherwise provided by 
the legislature. 

.Effective August S, 1953 

Chapter 173 

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Calais Regional Hospital for Aid to Edmund 
Lee. 

Calais Regional Hospital; reimbursed. Resolved: That the snm of 
$893.9I he, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the Calais Regional 
Hospital to reimburse said hospital for hospitalization of Edmund Lee; 
said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state. 

Effective August S, 1953 

Chapter 174 

RESOLVE, in Favor of E. Stanley Kitchin of Rumford. 

E. StaDley Kitchin; credit for teaching service. Resolved: That E. 
Stanley K~tchin, of Rumford, be given credit for IO years of teaching ren­
dered in Hebron academy, to be applied toward meeting requirements for 
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